
Intent-to-Award: Deputy Sector Navigators Grantees

The Chancellor’s Office Division of Workforce & Economic Development has announced the intent-to-
award grants to establish a network of Deputy Sector Navigators in support of the Doing What MATTERS
for Jobs and the Economy (DWM) framework. Deputy Sector Navigators will collaboratively work in-region
to advance curricular pathways in sectors important to regional economies.

"This is another milestone for our system in answering the call of our regional and state economies.
Through these grants, we are identifying talent on the ground who can work with colleges and their
partners to align and articulate curriculum consistent with labor market demands. While a skill gap may be
difficult to address in silos, we will find more solutions when we can bring forth the collective regional
capacity," states Van Ton-Quinlivan, Vice Chancellor of Workforce and Economic Development.

These grantees were selected through a competitive statewide process, and upon formal Board of
Governors approval and standard RFA processes, these Deputy Sector Navigators will be added to the
2013-14 Directory found at http://doingwhatmatters.cccco.edu/Contact.aspx. This Directory will be the
source of the most updated contact information.

ADVANCED MANUFACTURING
Sector Navigator: Jose Anaya
Email: janaya@elcamino.edu

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-152-001
North

Sierra Joint CCD Carol Pepper-Kittredge
cpepper-kittredge@sierracollege.edu

13-152-004
Interior Bay

Peralta CCD Mark Martin
mark.martin@design4X.com

13-152-009 
Central Valley

Sequoias CCD C. Louann Waldner, Ph.D.
louannw@cos.edu

13-152-010 
South Central

Santa Clarita CCD Joe Klocko
joe.klocko@canyons.edu
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http://conta.cc/1264lmX#fblike
http://extranet.cccco.edu/Portals/1/WED/WEDDRFA/DepSecNav/DSN-IntenttoAwardMemoandList.pdf
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RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-152-007 
Desert/Inland Empire

Chaffey CCD Ken Eaves
keneaves@hotmail.com

13-152-002 
Los Angeles

El Camino CCD David Gonzales
dgonzales@elcamino.edu

13-152-008 
Orange

North Orange County CCD Norma A. Alvarado
nalvarado@sce.edu

13-152-006 
San Diego/Imperial

San Diego CCD Trudy Gerald
tgerald@sdccd.edu

ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION & RENEWABLES
Sector Navigator: Peter Davis

Email: outrchpd@me.com

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-153-002 
Interior Bay

San Francisco CCD Gerald Bernstein
gbernste@ccsf.edu

13-153-003 
Desert/Inland Empire

Desert CCD Larry McLaughlin
lmclaughlin@collegeofthedesert.edu

13-153-001 
Los Angeles

Cerritos CCD Jannet Malig
jmalig@cerritos.edu

13-153-004 
San Diego/Imperial

San Diego CCD Gregory M. Newhouse
gnewhous@sdccd.edu
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LIFE SCIENCES/BIOTCHNOLOGY
Sector Navigator: Sandra Slivka

Email: sslivka@sdccd.edu

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-154-002 
Interior Bay

Ohlone CCD Josie Sette
jsette@ohlone.edu

13-154-001 
San Diego/Imperial

San Diego CCD Wendie Johnston
wajohnston@mac.com

AGRICULTURE, WATER, & ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY
Sector Navigator: Nancy Gutierrez

Email: nancy.gutierrez@reedleycollege.edu

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-155-002 
Far North

Shasta-Tehama-Trinity
CCD

Greg O’Sullivan
grego@edoncall.com

13-155-003 
Bay

West Valley-Mission CCD David Esmaili
david.esmaili@westvalley.edu

13-155-005 
Central Valley

Yosemite CCD Don Borges
borgesd@mjc.edu

13-155-001 
South Central

Allan Hancock Joint CCD Margaret Lau
margaret.lau@hancockcollege.edu

HEALTH
Sector Navigator: Linda Zorn

Email: zornli@butte.edu

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-156-005 
Far North

Butte-Glenn CCD Trudy L. Old
oldtr@butte.edu

mailto:sslivka@sdccd.edu
mailto:jsette@ohlone.edu
mailto:wajohnston@mac.com
mailto:nancy.gutierrez@reedleycollege.edu
mailto:grego@edoncall.com
mailto:david.esmaili@westvalley.edu
mailto:borgesd@mjc.edu
mailto:margaret.lau@hancockcollege.edu
mailto:zornli@butte.edu
mailto:oldtr@butte.edu


RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-156-011
North

Los Rios CCD Sue Hussey
husseys@scc.losrios.edu

13-156-003
Bay Area

West Valley-Mission CCD Cynthia Harrison
cynthia.harrison@wvm.edu

13-156-006 
Interior Bay

Solano County CCD Barbara Brock
bbrock@napavalley.edu

13-156-007 
Central Valley

Sequoias CCD Valerie Fisher
valerief@cos.edu

13-156-008 
South Central

Santa Clarita CCD John Cordova
jcordovarn@charter.net

13-156-010 
Desert/Inland Empire

Desert CCD Avante Simmons
asimmons@collegeofthedesert.edu

13-156-004 
Los Angeles

Rio Hondo CCD Shari Herzfeld
sherzfeld@riohondo.edu

13-156-001 
Orange

Coast CCD Mary O'Connor
moconnor@gwc.cccd.edu

13-156-002 
San Diego/Imperial

Grossmont-Cuyamaca
CCD

Ann Durham
ann.durham@gcccd.edu

GLOBAL TRADE & LOGISTICS
Sector Navigator: Jeffrey Williamson

Email: jeff.Williamson@rccd.edu

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-157-001 
North

Los Rios CCD Brooks Ohlson
ohlsonb@losrios.edu
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RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-157-012 
Bay Area

San Mateo County CCD Richard Soyombo
soyombo@smccd.edu

13-157-004 
Interior Bay

Peralta CCD Petural Shelton
pshelton@peralta.edu

13-157-007 
Central Valley

Merced CCD Jeanette Benson
benson.j@mccd.edu

13-157-002 
South Central

Santa Barbara CCD Melissa Moreno
melissa.moreno@sbcc.edu

13-157-005 
Desert/Inland Empire

Riverside CCD Lily Wong
lily.wong@rccd.edu

13-157-010 
Los Angeles

Long Beach CCD Lynn Stewart
12.stewart.cw@lbccd.edu

13-157-008 
Orange

Rancho Santiago CCD Jetza Torres
torres.jetza@rsccd.edu

13-157-003 
San Diego/Imperial

Southwestern CCD Victor Castillo
vcastillo@swccd.edu

INFORMATION COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY (ICT)/ DIGITAL MEDIA
Sector Navigator: Stephen Wright

Email: steve@wrightca.com

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-158-001 
Far North

Butte-Glenn CCD Myron Curtis
curtismy@butte.edu

13-158-007 
Bay Area

Hartnell CCD Olivia Davalos
odavalos@hartnell.edu
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RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-158-009 
Central Valley

State Center CCD Dennis Mohle
dennis.mohle@fresnocitycollege.edu

13-158-008 
South Central

Santa Clarita CCD Paula Hodge
paula.hodge@canyons.edu

13-158-011 
Desert/Inland Empire

San Bernadino CCD Albert R. Maniaol
amaniaol@sbccd.cc.ca.us

13-158-003 
Los Angeles

Los Angeles CCD Dan Watanabe
watanabedan-ideas@yahoo.com

13-158-006 
Orange

Rancho Santiago CCD Gustavo Chamorro
chamorro_gustavo@rsccd.edu

13-158-010 
San Diego/Imperial

San Diego CCD Rose M. LaMuraglia
rlamurag@sdccd.edu

SMALL BUSINESS
Sector Navigator: Charles Eason

Email: charles.eason@solano.edu

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-159-004 
Bay Area

Cabrillo CCD Alex Kramer
alkramer@cabrillo.edu

13-159-002 
Far North

Shasta-Tehama-Trinity
CCD

Darren Gurney
dgurney@shastacollege.edu

13-159-005 
Interior Bay

Napa Valley CCD Charles Monahan
cmonahan@napavalley.edu

13-159-008 
Central Valley

San Joaquin Delta CCD Lorinda Forrest
lforrest@launchpointconsulting.com
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RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-159-003 
South Central

San Luis Obispo CCD Israel Dominguez
israel_dominguez@cuesta.edu

13-159-011 
Desert/Inland Empire

Victor Valley CCD James Johnson
james.johnson@vvc.edu

13-159-001 
Los Angeles

Los Angeles CCD Kourt Williams>
williakd@lacitycollege.edu

13-159-006 
Orange

Rancho Santiago CCD Leila Mozaffari
mozaffari_leila@rsccd.edu

13-159-009 
San Diego/Imperial

Mira Costa CCD Joe Molina
jmolina@miracosta.edu

ENERGY (EFFICIENCY) & UTILITIES
Sector Navigator: Jim Caldwell

Email: jcaldwell@workforceincubator.org

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-160-001 
Bay Area

Foothill-DeAnza CCD Catherine Ayers
ayerscatherine@fhda.edu

13-160-003 
Los Angeles

Rio Hondo CCD Bruce Noble
bruce.noble@riohondo.edu

RETAIL/HOSPITALITY/TOURISM 'LEARN AND EARN'
Sector Navigator: TBD

RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-161-001 
Central

Merced CCD Gayla Jurevich
gayla.jurevich@mccd.edu
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RFA Number & Region District Deputy Sector Navigator

13-161-003 
Bay Area

San Mateo County CCD Andrea Vizenor
andreavizenor@yahoo.com

13-161-002 
Orange

Rancho Santiago CCD Ruth Cossio-Muniz
cossio-muniz_ruth@rsccd.edu

Regards,
Van Ton-Quinlivan, Vice Chancellor
Workforce & Economic Development Division
Chancellor’s Office, California Community Colleges
1102 Q Street, 4th floor executive offices, Sacramento, CA 95811
916-327-5492 or vtquinlivan@cccco.edu
For appointments, please contact Gary Alexander:  916-445-2949 or galexander@cccco.edu.

Follow me on Twitter @WorkforceVan.

Find Jobs & Economy tips at http://doingwhatmatters.cccco.edu/.
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